

---

No. 05-1376

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

IVAN TOLEDO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

UNITED STATES,

Intervenor,

v.

JORGE SANCHEZ-RIVERA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

---

**BRIEF FOR AARP; BAZELON CENTER;  
PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER; AND 23 OTHER ORGANIZATIONS  
REPRESENTING PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

Jennifer Mathis  
Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law  
1101 15 Street, N.W., Suite 1212  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 467-5730

Debra Gardner  
Roscoe Jones, Jr.  
Suzanne Sangree  
Public Justice Center  
500 E. Lexington St.  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
(410) 625-9409

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I. TITLE II'S APPLICATION TO PUBLIC SCHOOLS IS SUPPORTED BY A HISTORY AND CONTINUED PATTERN OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL DISCRIMINATION AGAINST INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES IN THE CONTEXT OF PUBLIC EDUCATION .....	2
<i>A. At the Time that Title II of the ADA Was Enacted, Congress Was     Aware of Decades of Disability Discrimination in Public Education .....</i>	4
1. Prior to the Consideration of the ADA, Voluminous Evidence of Historical State Disability Discrimination in Public Education Existed .....	4
2. Prior to Consideration of the ADA, Congress Had Already Compiled a Substantial Record of State Disability Discrimination in Public Education .....	6
<i>B. At the Time the ADA Was Enacted, State and Federal Laws Failed to     Protect Persons with Disabilities Against Discrimination in Public     Education .....</i>	8
<i>C. Following the Enactment of the ADA, Substantial Evidence     Continues to Demonstrate that Disability Discrimination in Public     Education Remains Pervasive .....</i>	11

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
IV. TITLE II'S APPLICATION TO PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS AND OTHER PUBLIC FACILITIES USED FOR CORE CIVIC ACTIVITIES IS SUPPORTED BY UNCONSTITUTIONAL DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN VOTING AND GOVERNMENT MEETINGS .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16
APPENDIX: Descriptions of <i>Amici</i> Organizations .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Association of Disabled Americans v. Florida Int'l Univ.</i> , 405 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 .....	2, 10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	8, 9
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	14
<i>Camenisch v. Univ. of Texas</i> , No. A-78-CA-061, 1978 WL 51, *3 (W.D. Tex. May 17, 1978) .....	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	4, 11
<i>Coleman v. Zatechka</i> , 824 F. Supp. 1360 (D. Neb. 1993) .....	13
<i>Constantine v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Crawford v. Univ. of North Carolina</i> , 440 F. Supp. 1047(M.D.N.C. 1977) .....	10
<i>Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Haas</i> , 154 N.E.2d 265 (Ill. 1958) .....	6
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) .....	4
<i>Glover v. Cole</i> , 762 F.2d 1197 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	9
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	8
<i>Mills v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972) .....	7, 8

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>New York State Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 466 F. Supp. 487 (E.D.N.Y. 1979) .....	10
<i>Pennsylvania Ass'n for Retarded Children (PARC) v. Pennsylvania</i> , 343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972) .....	7, 8
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 234 (1982) .....	9
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Kan. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Beattie v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 172 N.W. 153 (Wisc. 1919) .....	6, 10
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....	9
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	2, 3, 15
<i>Thomas v. Atascadero Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 376 (C.D. Cal. 1987) .....	10
<i>Watson v. City of Cambridge</i> , 32 N.E. 864 (Mass 1893) .....	6

#### **STATE CONSTITUTIONS:**

DEL. CONST. art X, § 1 (1975) .....	5
N.M. CONST. art. XII, § 5 (2000) (187) .....	5

#### **FEDERAL STATUTES:**

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(2) .....	7
------------------------------	---

<b>FEDERAL STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12103(3) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12131-12165 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	1
Staff of House Comm. on Education and Labor, 101st Cong., <i>Legislative History of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act</i> 1324-25 (Comm. Print 1990) .....	2, 10, 11
 <b>STATE STATUTES:</b>	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115-165 (1966) .....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 392.050 (1967) .....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat §§ 79-201, 79-202 (1971) .....	5
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
118 Cong. Rec. 4341 (1972) .....	7
Hearings 100th Cong. 74 (1988) .....	10
House Report No. 101-485(II) (1990) .....	2, 11
S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975) .....	7, 8
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989) .....	2, 10, 11

<b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
State Commission of Election of Puerto Rico, <i>available at  <a href="http://www.ceepur.org/">http://www.ceepur.org/</a> (Oct. 19, 2005)</i> .....	14
<i>http://www.ceepur.org/sobreCee/presidencia/prensa/aviso/pdf/eleccion  EspecialPnpCentrosVotacion.pdf</i> (Oct. 19, 2005) .....	14
City Clerk and Election of Lynn, Massachusetts, <i>available at  <a href="http://www.ci.lynn.ma.us/public_documents/lynnma_clerkdocs/2005%20Polling%20Places.pdf">http://www.ci.lynn.ma.us/public_documents/lynnma_clerkdocs/2005%20Polling%20Places.pdf</a></i> (visited Oct. 12, 2005) .....	14
Jane Elizabeth, <i>School board in Massachusetts hands over controls to universities</i> , Post-Gazette, <i>available at <a href="http://www.post-gazette.com/localnews/20031201boardsidelocal7p7.asp">http://www.post-gazette.com/localnews/20031201boardsidelocal7p7.asp</a></i> (Dec. 1, 2003) .....	14
Daniel J. Fitzgibbons, <i>Bolger derides Romney proposals for higher ed</i> , The Campus Chronicle (for the Amherst campus of the University of Massachusetts, <i>available at <a href="http://www.umass.edu/chronicle/archives/03/03-14/bulger.html">http://www.umass.edu/chronicle/archives/03/03-14/bulger.html</a></i> (March 14, 2003) .....	14
Burgdorf, <i>A History of Unequal Treatment</i> , 15 Santa Clara Law. 855 (1975) .....	4
M. Lazerson, <i>The Origins of Special Education</i> (1983) .....	5
Joseph W. Madaus, <i>Services for College and University Students with Disabilities: A Historical Perspective</i> , 14 J. Postsecondary Educ. & Disability 8 (Summer 2000) .....	4
National Council on Disability, <i>Back to School on Civil Rights</i> 97-98 (2000) .....	12
National Organization on Disability (NOD), <i>Education Levels of People with Disabilities</i> (2001), <i>at <a href="http://www.nod.org/content.cfm?id=130">http://www.nod.org/content.cfm?id=130</a></i> .....	12
National Organization on Disability, 2004 <i>Gaps Study</i> (Harris Interactive 2004), <i>at <a href="http://www.nod.org/pdffiles/harris2004/harris2004_data.pdf">http://www.nod.org/pdffiles/harris2004/harris2004_data.pdf</a></i> .....	12
<i>Report Card on Inclusion in Education of Children with Mental Retardation</i> (The Arc of the United States 1995) .....	12

<b>MISCELLANEOUS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
S. Sarason & L. Doris, Educational Handicap, Social Policy & Social History (1979) .....	4
United States Commission on Civil Rights, Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities 29 (1983) .....	9
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Voters with Disabilities: Access to Polling Places and Alternative Voting Methods</i> 8 (Oct. 2001) .....	14
J.E.W. Wallin, <i>The Education of Handicapped Children</i> , (Houghton Mifflin (1924) .....	5
